
  

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: City Council 

CC TO: DCM’s; Greg Patrick, Budget Director 

FROM: Dr. Chip Filer, City Manager 

SUBJECT: Proposed Revisions to the FY 2021 ‐ FY 2025 CIP  

DATE: 5/9/2020 

This letter transmits the recommended adjustments to the FY 2021 – FY 2025 Proposed Five-Year Capital 

Improvement Plan (CIP). These adjustments are a result of the revenue loss projected due to the impact of the 

COVID-19 pandemic. This document details our guiding principles for adjusting the CIP, the benefits of delayed 

funding, the use of prior year funds to manage necessary maintenance issues, details on the projects that were 

adjusted, and an updated recommended five-year CIP. 

Guiding Principles for Revised FY 2021 – FY 2025 CIP 

We employed three principles in our decision-making on funding of projects: 

• Delay instead of eliminating projects 

o Fund essential projects including legal obligations or commitments, St. Paul’s Area 

Transformation, and critical infrastructure and maintenance 

• Reprioritize prior-year, unobligated funds for necessary maintenance during FY 2021 

• Continue enterprise funds capital programs as planned, including enhanced investment in Storm Water / 

Resilience 

 

Benefits of Delayed Funding 

The revised CIP five-year plan does not eliminate any projects, but delays funding based on categorization. 

Non-essential projects are delayed rather than eliminated and are included within the five-year CIP between 

FY 2022 and FY 2025. Essential projects will still receive funding in FY 2021. Essential projects include legal 

obligations or commitments, St. Paul’s Area Transformation, and critical infrastructure and maintenance. 

Delaying the funding will potentially slow the growth of the city’s debt service costs in FY 2022 and FY 2023. 

This action also reduces the cash that was going to be transferred to the CIP from the General Fund balance 

and will instead be used as reserves as we work to close the budget gap in FY 2021. 



While the plan is to simply delay funding of projects, it is quite possible that non-essential projects will need 

to be further delayed or eliminated from the current 5-year plan should future financial conditions 

necessitate. 

 

Use of Prior Year Funds 

As of April 20, 2020, the city had almost $49.3 million in prior-year, unobligated funds in the General Capital 

program. Departments have been asked to review prior-year unobligated funds in projects that have not yet 

been started and weigh them against planned projects for FY 2021. After reprioritizing projects, the prior-year 

unobligated funds will be used to manage the necessary projects and maintenance for FY 2021. 

 

Enterprise Funds 

Enterprise Funds – Water, Wastewater, and Storm Water – will continue with their proposed CIPs although 

the timeline of the projects will be impacted by revenue collections and adhering to their adopted financial 

policies. The Parking Fund will delay the majority of their CIP until FY 2022.  

 

  



Summary of General Capital CIP Actions 

The recommended CIP reduces the proposed General Capital CIP Five-Year total by $23,952,000 from 

$328,177,000 to $304,225,000. These actions reduce the FY 2021 CIP by $75,977,000 from $124,127,000 to 

$48,150,000. 

Summary of Adjustments to Proposed FY 2021 – FY 2025 General Capital CIP 

Fiscal Year Pre-COVID-19 Post COVID-19 Change 

FY 2021 $124,127,000 $48,150,000 ($75,977,000) 

FY 2022 $59,350,000 $56,125,000 ($3,225,000) 

FY 2023 $45,875,000 $96,875,000 $51,000,000 

FY 2024 $46,150,000 $51,400,000 $5,250,000 

FY 2025 $52,675,000 $51,675,000 ($1,000,000) 

5 Year Total $328,177,000 $304,225,000 ($23,952,000) 

 
I appreciate your patience as we worked to rerun numbers and provide you with the best possible 
recommendation to see us through this difficult time.  Should you have any questions please contact me.  
Otherwise, we will discuss this in more detail on Tuesday, May 12th. 
 
Sincerely, 
Chip 

 

Dr. Chip Filer - City Manager 

 
Office of the City Manager 

1101 City Hall Building 

810 Union Street 

Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

757-664-4242 direct  



Table of Contents 

Summary of Delayed Projects.......…………………………………………………..1 

Recommended Five-Year CIP by Fund…………………………………….……….3 

General Capital.........................................................................................3 

  Parking......................................................................................................6 

  Storm Water.............................................................................................7 

  Water........................................................................................................9 

  Wastewater.............................................................................................10 

Unfunded Capital Requests................................................................11



Summary of Delayed Projects



1 

General Capital 

Department Project 
Proposed 

FY 2021
Revised 
FY 2021

Detail 

1 Cultural Facilities Improve Cultural Facilities $500,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

2 Cultural Facilities 
Install Dehumidification 
System at Scope Arena 

$500,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

3 Cultural Facilities Improve Harbor Park $165,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

4 Cultural Facilities Renovate Chrysler Hall $50,000,000 $0 Delayed 2 years 

5 General Services 
Maintain Municipal 
Facilities 

$1,700,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

6 General Services Maintain Fire Stations $500,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

7 General Services 
Improve and Maintain the 
Zoo 

$560,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

8 General Services 
Upgrade Security at City 
Facilities 

$500,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

9 General Services 
Replace In-Ground Vehicle 
Lifts 

$300,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

10 Communications 
Support Citywide Public 
Art 

$250,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

11 Public Works 
Demolish the Willis 
Building 

$1,500,000 $0 Delayed 2 years 

12 Public Works 
Improve Neighborhood 
Streets 

$550,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

13 Public Works 
Support Elizabeth River 
Trail Capital Campaign 

$250,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

14 Public Works 
Improve Citywide Dredging 
and Waterways 

$150,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

15 Nauticus 
Maintain USS Wisconsin 
BB-64 

$500,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

16
Recreation, Parks, 
and Open Space 

Implement RPOS Master 
Plan 

$500,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

17
Recreation, Parks, 
and Open Space 

Improve Existing 
Community Centers 

$200,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

18
Recreation, Parks, 
and Open Space 

Improve Community and 
Neighborhood Parks 

$250,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

19 Cemeteries 
Improve Cemeteries 
Infrastructure 

$250,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

20 Transit 
Reconstruct Westminster 
Avenue 

$1,000,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

21 Transit Improve Street Lights $100,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

22 Transit 
Convert Street Lights to 
LED 

$75,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

23 Transit 
Implement Complete 
Streets Initiative 

$200,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

24 Transit 
Improve Colonial Avenue 
for Pedestrians 

$550,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 



2 

Department Project
Proposed 

FY 2021
Revised 
FY 2021

Detail

25
Neighborhood 
Development 

Strengthen Neighborhoods 
Through Affordable 
Housing 

$1,750,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

26 NRHA 
Acquisition and Demolition 
of Blighted Properties in 
Willoughby 

$200,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

27 Central 
Revitalize St. Paul's 
Community 

$3,000,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

28
Norfolk Public 
Schools 

Acquire School Buses $1,000,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

General Capital Total $67,000,000 $0

Parking 

Project 
Proposed 

FY 2021
Revised 
FY 2021

Detail 

1 Maintain Parking Facilities $600,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

2 Repair Main Street Garage Elevators $600,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

3 Repair Town Point Garage Elevators $850,000 $0 Delayed 1 year 

Parking Total $2,050,000 $0 



Recommended Five-Year CIP 

by Fund 



General Capital 



3 

General Capital Proposed Planned

Department Project FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 5 Year Total

1 Cultural Facilities Improve Cultural Facilities $0 $500,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $3,500,000 

2 Cultural Facilities 
Install Dehumidification 
System at Scope Arena 

$0 $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 

3 Cultural Facilities Improve Harbor Park $0 $165,000 $0 $0 $0 $165,000 

4 Cultural Facilities Renovate Chrysler Hall $0 $0 $50,000,000 $5,000,000 $0 $55,000,000 

5 General Services Maintain Municipal Facilities $0 $3,500,000 $3,500,000 $3,500,000 $3,500,000 $14,000,000 

6 General Services 
Replace Chiller at Central 
Energy Plant 

$800,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $800,000 

7 General Services 
Renovate the School Admin 
Building 

$3,400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,400,000 

8 General Services Support Jail Improvements $345,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $1,545,000 

9 General Services Maintain Fire Stations $0 $500,000 $250,000 $500,000 $500,000 $1,750,000 

10 General Services 
Improve and Maintain the 
Zoo 

$0 $560,000 $0 $0 $0 $560,000 

11 General Services 
Upgrade Security at City 
Facilities 

$0 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $2,000,000 

12 General Services Maintain Wells Theatre $750,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $750,000 

13 General Services 
Replace In-Ground Vehicle 
Lifts 

$0 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 

14 General Services 
Develop New Animal Care 
Facility 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 

15 General Services 
Relocate the Registrar's 
Office 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

16 Communications Support Citywide Public Art $0 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $1,000,000 

17 IT Relocate City's Data Center $8,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000,000 

18 Public Works Demolish the Willis Building $0 $0 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $1,500,000 

19 Public Works Replace Fire Station 11 $5,400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,400,000 

20 Public Works 
Improve Neighborhood 
Streets 

$0 $550,000 $550,000 $550,000 $550,000 $2,200,000 

21 Public Works 
Support Elizabeth River Trail 
Capital Campaign 

$0 $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 



4 

Proposed Planned 

Department Project FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 5 Year Total

22 Public Works 
Repair, Replace, and 
Maintain Bridges 

$700,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $4,700,000 

23 Public Works 
Rehabilitate Hampton Blvd 
Bridge 

$700,000 $7,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,700,000 

24 Public Works 
Improve Citywide Dredging 
and Waterways 

$0 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $600,000 

25 Public Works Control Beach Erosion $525,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $4,525,000 

26 Nauticus 
Maintain USS Wisconsin BB-
64 

$0 $500,000 $750,000 $500,000 $500,000 $2,250,000 

27 Nauticus 
Dredge Beneath the USS 
Wisconsin BB-64 

$0 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,000 

28 Nauticus 
Replace Cruise Terminal 
Passenger Boarding Bridge 

$4,850,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,850,000 

29 Nauticus 
Improve the Nauticus 
Facility 

$500,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $4,500,000 

30
Recreation, Park, 
and Open Space 

Implement RPOS Master 
Plan 

$0 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $2,000,000 

31
Recreation, Park, 
and Open Space 

Improve Existing Community 
Centers 

$0 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $800,000 

32
Recreation, Park, 
and Open Space 

Improve Community and 
Neighborhood Parks 

$0 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $1,000,000 

33 Cemeteries 
Improve Cemeteries 
Infrastructure 

$0 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $1,000,000 

34 Transit 
Improve Street 
Infrastructure Citywide 

$730,000 $3,500,000 $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $17,730,000 

35 Transit Install ADA Ramps Citywide $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $2,500,000 

36 Transit 
Reconstruct Westminster 
Avenue 

$0 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 

37 Transit 
Enhance Signals and 
Intersections 

$100,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $4,100,000 

38 Transit Improve Street Lights $0 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $400,000 

39 Transit Convert Street Lights to LED $0 $100,000 $125,000 $150,000 $175,000 $550,000 



5 

Proposed Planned 

Department Project FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 5 Year Total

40 Transit 
Implement Complete 
Streets Initiative 

$0 $200,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000 $2,450,000 

41 Transit 
Improve Colonial Avenue for 
Pedestrians 

$0 $550,000 $0 $0 $0 $550,000 

42 Transit 
Improve Road Infrastructure 
in St. Paul's Area 

$4,000,000 $4,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $14,000,000 

43
Neighborhood 
Development 

Strengthen Neighborhoods 
Through Affordable Housing 

$0 $1,750,000 $1,750,000 $1,750,000 $0 $5,250,000 

44 NRHA 
Acquisition and Demolition 
of Blighted Properties in 
Willoughby 

$0 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $800,000 

45 NRHA 
Improve Infrastructure at 
Moton Circle 

$750,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $750,000 

46 NRHA 
Provide Funds for 
Acquisition in Wards Corner 

$700,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700,000 

47 Central 
Acquire Fleet Vehicles and 
Equipment 

$2,500,000 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $18,500,000 

48 Central Acquire Technology $3,300,000 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $19,300,000 

49 Central 
Improve Infrastructure and 
Acquire Property 

$600,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $4,600,000 

50 Central 
Revitalize St. Paul's 
Community 

$0 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $12,000,000 

51 Central 
Fund Chrysler Museum 
Capital Campaign

$0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $2,000,000 

52
Norfolk Public 
Schools 

Address Major School 
Maintenance 

$9,000,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $45,000,000 

53
Norfolk Public 
Schools 

Acquire School Buses $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $4,000,000 

General Capital Total $48,150,000 $56,125,000 $96,875,000 $51,400,000 $51,675,000 $304,225,000 



Parking 



6 

Parking Proposed Planned
Project FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 5 Year Total

1 
Maintain Parking 
Facilities 

$0 $600,000 $2,900,000 $2,900,000 $2,900,000 $9,300,000 

2 
Repair Boush Street 
Garage Elevators 

$850,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $850,000 

3 
Repair Main Street 
Garage Elevators 

$0 $600,000 $0 $0 $0 $600,000 

4 
Repair Town Point 
Garage Elevators 

$0 $850,000 $0 $0 $0 $850,000 

Parking Total $850,000 $2,050,000 $2,900,000 $2,900,000 $2,900,000 $11,600,000 



Storm Water 



7 

Storm Water Proposed Planned
Project FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 5 Year Total

1 
Create Citywide Flooding 
Reserve 

$1,315,200 $1,315,200 $1,315,200 $1,315,200 $1,315,200 $6,576,000 

2 
Implement Pond Retrofits 
Citywide 

$1,290,000 $1,290,000 $1,290,000 $1,290,000 $1,290,000 $6,450,000 

3 
Implement Shoreline 
Restoration 

$960,000 $960,000 $960,000 $960,000 $960,000 $4,800,000 

4 
Implement the Green 
Infrastructure Plan 

$100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $500,000 

5 
Improve 10th View 
Outfall Extension 

$500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 

6 
Improve Duffys Lane 
Outfall Extension 

$0 $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 

7 
Improve Selby Place 
Outfall Extension 

$0 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000 

8 
Improve Storm Water 
Waterfront Facilities 

$0 $0 $0 $500,000 $500,000 $1,000,000 

9 
Improve East Ocean View 
Drainage* 

$2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,700,000 $3,100,000 $2,000,000 $11,800,000 

10
Improve Glenrock 
Drainage* 

$1,000,000 $1,400,000 $1,600,000 $1,900,000 $2,300,000 $8,200,000 

11

Improve 
Overbrook/Coleman 
Place Drainage* 

$2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,200,000 $10,200,000 

12
Improve Gifford Street 
Drainage 

$1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 

13
Improve Glenwood Park 
Drainage 

$500,000 $1,900,000 $1,600,000 $0 $0 $4,000,000 

14
Improve Newport Avenue 
(Talbot Hall) Drainage 

$0 $300,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $700,000 

*Funding due to increased capacity from rate equalization 



8 

Proposed Planned
Project FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 5 Year Total

15
Improve Park Place 
Drainage 

$0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $1,950,000 $3,950,000 

16 Conduct Drainage Studies $1,000,000 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $1,500,000 

17

Conduct Outfall 
Maintenance and 
Dredging 

$650,000 $750,000 $450,000 $950,000 $1,000,000 $3,800,000 

18

Conduct Slipling and 
Major Repairs to Existing 
Infrastructure 

$1,000,000 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $1,000,000 $5,600,000 

19
Raise the Downtown 
Floodwall 

$1,000,000 $8,000,000 $8,000,000 $0 $0 $17,000,000 

20
Rehabilitate Colley 
Avenue Pump Station 

$500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 

21
Replace Downtown Trash 
Rack 

$100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 

22
Upgrade Monticello 
Avenue Pump Station 

$0 $600,000 $600,000 $0 $0 $1,200,000 

23
Rehabilitate Tidewater 
Drive Pump Station 

$0 $0 $0 $600,000 $600,000 $1,200,000 

24

Construct the Blue-
Greenway in St. Paul's 
Area 

$800,000 $6,000,000 $6,000,000 $0 $0 $12,800,000 

25

Improve Storm Water 
Infrastructure in St. Paul's 
Area 

$1,000,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $300,000 $2,800,000 

Storm Water Total $16,715,200 $28,815,200 $29,715,200 $16,415,200 $15,515,200 $107,176,000 



Water 



9 

Water Proposed Planned
Project FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 5 Year Total

1 

Construct New 
Department of Utilities 
Headquarters in St. Paul's 
Area 

$20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000,000 

2 

Improve Water 
Infrastructure in St. Paul's 
Area 

$2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $6,000,000 

3 

Construct 
Commonwealth Railroad 
Pipeline 

$18,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,000,000 

4 

Install Hampton 
Boulevard Water Storage 
Tank 

$6,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000,000 

5 

Replace Raw and Finished 
Water 
Transmission/Distribution

$7,905,000 $13,800,000 $17,000,000 $18,300,000 $20,000,000 $77,005,000 

6 

Support System 
Evaluation, Modeling, 
and Design 

$1,700,000 $1,500,000 $1,700,000 $1,700,000 $1,700,000 $8,300,000 

7 
Support Watershed 
Management 

$200,000 $6,200,000 $1,800,000 $1,500,000 $800,000 $10,500,000 

8 Upgrade Billing System $0 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000 

9 
Upgrade Water 
Treatment Plants 

$10,500,000 $11,500,000 $10,500,000 $13,500,000 $12,500,000 $58,500,000 

Water Total $66,305,000 $35,000,000 $35,000,000 $35,000,000 $35,000,000 $206,305,000 



Wastewater 



10 

Wastewater Proposed Planned
Project FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 5 Year Total

1 
Improve Wastewater 
Collection System 

$12,500,000 $12,000,000 $12,000,000 $12,000,000 $12,000,000 $60,500,000 

2 

Improve Wastewater 
Infrastructure in St. Paul's 
Area 

$4,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $12,000,000 

3 

Improve Larchmont 
Wastewater 
Infrastructure 

$1,000,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $7,000,000 

4 

Support System 
Evaluation, Modeling, 
and Design 

$1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $7,500,000 

Wastewater Total $19,000,000 $17,000,000 $17,000,000 $17,000,000 $17,000,000 $87,000,000 



Unfunded Capital Requests 










